

RICK SNYDER GOVERNOR

## DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS

MIKE ZIMMER DIRECTOR

October 9, 2015

Scott Schrum Residential Opportunities, Inc. 1100 South Rose Street Kalamazoo, MI 49001

RE: License #: AS390243297

Meadowcroft

3419 Meadowcraft Kalamazoo, MI 49004

Dear Mr. Schrum:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (616) 356-0584.

Sincerely,

Donna Konopka, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems 322 E. Stockbridge Ave

)onna Konopka

Kalamazoo, MI 49001

(269) 615-5050

Enclosure

# MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

#### I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

**License #:** AS390243297

**Licensee Name:** Residential Opportunities, Inc.

**Licensee Address:** 1100 South Rose Street

Kalamazoo, MI 49001

**Licensee Telephone #:** (269) 343-3731

Administrator/Licensee Designee: Scott Schrum, Designee

Name of Facility: Meadowcroft

Facility Address: 3419 Meadowcraft

Kalamazoo, MI 49004

**Facility Telephone #:** (269) 373-8705

Capacity: 6

Program Type: DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED

#### II. Purpose of Addendum

Licensee created an additional bedroom by converting a front activity room into a resident bedroom.

### III. Methodology

09/16/2015 Contact Document Received

Email received stating renovations being completed for a new

resident bedroom

10/08/2015 Contact Document Received

Modification request -change of use space

10/08/2015 Inspection Completed On-site

#### IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

The front room was converted into a bedroom. This will become a single occupancy room and allowing for the resident's current room to also become a single occupancy bedroom.

The new room, Bedroom #5 on the floor plan, has 126 square feet of usable floor space. It has a built in closet and openable window. Upon licensing approval of the new bedroom, the resident's furniture from her current room will be moved into this bedroom. The capacity of the facility remains unchanged at 6 residents. The home has adequate living space with the living room and dining room for the 6 occupants of the home.

#### V. Recommendation

It is recommended that Bedroom #5 be approved for resident use effective 010/09/2015. The capacity of Meadowcroft remains at 6.

10/09/2015

Donna Konopka Licensing Consultant

Donna Konopka

Date